

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

RECEIVED by MSC 3/7/2022 4:23:24 PM

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 163073

-vs-

Court of Appeal No. 351308

Lower Court No. 16-39732 FC

TRAVIS MICHAEL JOHNSON,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendant-Appellant.

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A STATUTE OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID**

Joshua A. House*
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jhouse@ij.org
pjaicomo@ij.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

*Temporary Admission

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Due Process Prohibits Courts from Having a Financial Interest in Guilty Convictions.	4
A. Courts violate due process when they institutionally benefit from obtaining convictions.	6
B. A decisionmaker can have an institutional financial interest even if he or she does not have executive or budgetary responsibilities in the institution.	9
C. Either control over funds or the amount of those funds can demonstrate that a financial interest is not <i>de minimis</i>	13
D. Even without an actual financial interest, courts may not appear to have a financial interest in convictions.	15
II. Michigan Trial Courts Have, or Appear to Have, an Unconstitutional Financial Interest in Guilty Convictions.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chapter Hous Ass’n v City of Berkeley</i> , 114 F3d 840 (CA 9, 1997).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Beck v Elmore Cnty Magistrate Ct</i> , 168 Idaho 909, 489 P3d 820 (2021)	1
<i>Brown v Vance</i> , 637 F2d 272 (CA 5, 1981).....	3
<i>Brucker v City of Doraville</i> , 391 F Supp 3d 1207 (ND Ga 2019).....	13
<i>Brucker v City of Doraville</i> , No. 21-10122 (CA 11, argued Dec. 16, 2021).....	1
<i>Cain v City of New Orleans</i> , 281 F Supp 3d 624 (ED La 2017).....	7
<i>Cain v White</i> , 937 F3d 446 (CA 5, 2019).....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Caliste v Cantrell</i> , 937 F3d 525 (CA 5, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v A.T. Massey Coal Co</i> , 556 US 868 (2009).....	4, 15
<i>City of Seattle v Long</i> , 198 Wash 2d 136, 493 P3d 94 (2021)	1
<i>DePiero v City of Macedonia</i> , 180 F3d 770 (CA 6, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugan v Ohio</i> , 277 US 61 (1928).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Echavarria v Filson</i> , 896 F3d 1118 (9th Cir 2018)	15, 16
<i>Gacho v Wills</i> , 986 F3d 1067 (7th Cir 2021)	15, 16

Haas v County of San Bernardino,
27 Cal 4th 1017, 45 P3d 280 (2002)..... 16

Harjo v City of Albuquerque,
326 F Supp 3d 1145 (DNM 2018)..... 1, 8, 9, 12

Harper v Pro Prob Servs, Inc,
976 F3d 1236 (CA 11, 2020)..... 1, 8, 11 19

In re Paternity of B.J.M.,
392 Wis 2d 49, 944 NW2d 542 (2020), cert. denied sub nom. *Carroll v Miller*, 141 S Ct 557
(2020)..... 16

In re Ross,
99 Nev 1, 656 P2d 832 (1983)..... 9, 16

Marshall v Jerrico, Inc,
446 US 238 (1980)..... 14

Meyer v Niles Twp,
477 F Supp 357 (ND Ill 1979)..... 9

Nelson v Colorado,
137 S Ct 1249 (2017)..... 1

Nixon v Adm 'r of Gen Servs,
433 US 425 (1977)..... 2

Rippo v Baker,
137 S Ct 905 (2017)..... 15

Rose v Village of Peninsula,
875 F Supp 442 (ND Ohio 1995)..... 14

State v Daigle,
241 So 3d 999 (La 2018) 16

Timbs v Indiana,
139 S Ct 682 (2019)..... 1

Tumey v Ohio,
273 US 510 (1927)..... 2, 6, 7, 13

United Church of the Med Ctr v Med Ctr Comm 'n,
689 F2d 693 (CA 7, 1982)..... 8

Ward v Village of Monroeville,
409 US 57 (1972)..... 4, 7, 9, 10

Williams v Pennsylvania,
579 US 1 (2016)..... 4, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. XIV 1, 3

STATUTES

MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, *Standards Relating to Court Organization* § 1.53 (1974)..... 3

Edward Coke, *Institutes of the Laws of England*, § 212 (1628) 4

US Bureau of Labor Statistics, Inflation Calculator, https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm 6
